
 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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SOLICITATION N40080-14-R-1155 P155 ATLANTIC TEST RANGE FACILITY NAVAL STATION, PATUXENT RIVER, MARYLAND

As an amendment to the solicitation, the follow ing is hereby incorporated:

1.   Proposal due date is extended to 7 July 2015; time remains unchanged.
2.   Response to Request For Information Questions

See Page 2.
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11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  X is extended, is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 09 
1. Question: Part 3, Chapter 2-2.3.4 states that the building will be commissioned in accordance with the 
LEED Enhanced Cx credit and furthermore states that the government will provide the services of the 
CxA.   Is the Government-provided CxA only handling the Enhanced Commissioning or will they also 
handle the Fundamental Commissioning requirements as well?   I.e. – does the Contractor need to provide 
a CxA for the Fundamental Commissioning requirements? 
 
Response: The government’s third party commissioning agent (CxA) will execute the Fundamental 
and Enhanced commissioning (Cx) scope of work. The Contractor does not need to provide a CxA. 
 
2.  Question: The specification calls for the contractor to install the 2nd floor SAPF POP racks provided 
by the government. Who will be responsible for providing and installing all the other wire management 
and termination equipment? Please provide a list of who is supplying and installing all equipment needed 
to outfit the 2nd floor SAPF POP. 
 
Response: All equipment racks and cabinets for the SAPF POP room shall be furnished by the 
Owner and installed by the Contractor. Contractor shall provide and install cabling, cable 
terminator, cable management and cable testing. 
 
3. Question: With regard to Section D503002 Public Address Systems: The specification calls for 
extension of the existing system in BLDG. 2118 into the new addition. Where in Bldg. 2118 in relation to 
the new addition? Please provide a drawing. 
 
Response: ATR will provide any additional cabling and hookup connections that are required to 
get to the POP room from Building 2118.  The equipment must be compatible, or be used in 
conjunction, with the existing system. Any new hardware for the public address system should be 
located in the First Floor POP room with the connections from Building 2118 coming through the 
conduits into the POP room.   
 
4. Question:  Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR D50, Page 9 – D503004,  “User Video” – paragraph indicates 2-4” 
conduits from the NMCI POP room to 60” inside of the existing building 2118.  Please advise if this 
conduit is to be run under the floor or overhead and advise the location it is to run into B/2118 
 
Response: The conduits should be locate in the overhead and will run into the hallway that adjoins 
the P155 hallway with building 2118 between rooms 111 and 112. 
 
5. Question: Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR D50, Page 8 – D503002, states that the existing Public Address 
System in B/2118 is to be extended into the new building.  Please advise as to the manufacturer of the 
existing Public Address System and the location in B/2118. 
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Response: The public address system in BLDG 2118 uses the Bogen Model TPU-100B 100 watt 
(70V) Amplifier and the S86T725PG8W speakers.  Our expectation is that all connections for P155 
will be terminated in the POP room and ATR will supply the lines within BLDG 2118, Room 25, to 
the same POP room in order to make the final connections to our existing system. 
 
6. Question: Is there a requirement for command & control furniture for Control Room/Mission Test Cell 
1 or Control Room/Mission Test Cell 2? 
 
Response: Yes, command and control furniture will be required for Control Room/Mission Test 
Cell 1 or Control Room/Mission Test Cell 2. 
 
 
7. Question: Reference Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR D50-3005. Will the 1st Floor unsecure area Intrusion 
Detection System (IDS) connect to the existing IDS panel in building 2118 or is it to have its own IDS 
panel?  If the 1st floor IDS needs its own control panel should the fiber communication be in the 1st floor 
POP room? 
 
Response: Intrusion Detection System (IDS) is only required on the second floor.  IDS panels would 
be required at the Second Floor exit of Staircase 1, and for each of the Mission Test Cell (MTC) 
entrances.  IDS panels do not have to connect to a building 2118 system.  Proximity card readers 
with keypads (Access Control System) are required on first floor and will connect to the building 
2118 system through the First Floor POP room. 
The first floor is only required to have an Access Control System (ACS) with proximity card 
readers/keypads that connect to the existing building 2118 ACS.  The Second Floor doors of the 
stairwells will have an Intrusion Detection System and an ACS for the Second Floor access as well 
as each Mission Test Cell room. 
 
8. Question:  Reference Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR D50-3005. States “Emergency exit door shall be alarmed 
24 hours per day. Alarm condition shall result in an audible annunciation that alerts occupants 
within/protected area of an attempted egress.”   Does the audible annunciation have to be at the door or 
can it be at the IDS keypad only? 
 
Response: Staircase 2 upstairs exit is the only emergency exit door and the audible annunciation 
needs to occur at the door. 
 
9. Question: Reference Part 3, Chapter 6, ESR D50-3005. Will the1st floor Access Control System 
(ACS) connect to the existing ACS in building 2118 or is it to have its own monitor, workstation and 
software? 
 
Response: The proximity card reads with key pads, Access Control System, for the P155 building 
will be tied into the existing building 2118 through the First Floor POP room. 
 
10. Question: In the room requirement section under security system for many of the rooms it shows a 
keypad and card reader as two separate items.  Are they to be considered a combination keypad/prox 
reader? 
 
Response: The Access Control System should encompass both a proximity card reader and keypad.  
A combination reader/keypad would be optimum.  The Second Floor stairwell entrances, elevator, 
and each of the Mission Test Cell area entrances requires a keypad/proximity card reader for ACS, 
and another keypad for alarm purposes (IDS). 
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11. Question: If the Mission Test Cell partitions are closed is that considered four secured areas?  If so 
we each need its own IDS? 
 
Response: No. The partition will not separate the mission test cell areas into four separate secure 
areas.  Power and HVAC requirements have been setup for future growth to accommodate that 
possibility.  The Intrusion Detection System should provide full alarm coverage for the entire 
mission test cell area even with the partition closed. 
 
12. Question: Also if the partitions are closed, is a camera and monitor needed for the other two areas? 
 
Response: The Intrusion Detection System must cover the entire area of the Mission Test Cell 
(MTC) even with the partition closed.  A camera is not required to monitor the inside MTC area.  
However, a motion detector is required on each side of the partition. 
 
13. Question: If the 2nd floor has any IDS control panels, will the fiber communication for the panels be 
located in the first floor POP room or the 2nd floor SAPF POP room? 
 
Response: The communication to the IDS panel for the Second Floor hallway areas should be 
located at the Second Floor POP room.  The IDS control panel communication with the controller 
must be located within the appropriate Mission Test Cell area for those rooms. 
 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


